
AGENDA ITEM REQUEST FORM  
Department: Rent Program Department Head: Nicolas Traylor Phone: 620-6564 
   
Meeting Date:  June 20, 2018 Final Decision Date Deadline:  June 20, 2018 

 
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE: In 2017, the Rent Board entered into an Agreement with Michael Roush for legal services 
to be provided to the Board and to the Rent Board staff through June 30, 2017.  That Agreement was amended to extend 
the term through June 30, 2018, and increase the payment limit to a total of $110,000. It was anticipated that a Staff 
Attorney would be hired before the end of 2017, and therefore the number of hours to be provided by Mr. Roush would be 
substantially reduced. In actuality, the Staff Attorney was not hired until late April 2018 and the funds allocated to Mr. 
Roush’s agreement have been spent.  The Second Amendment increases the available funding for these services by 
$20,000 through June 30, 2018. Moreover, because it may be necessary to use Mr. Roush’s services during Fiscal Year 
2018-2019 for petition hearings when, for example, a party “conflicts out” the Rent Program’s Hearing Examiner, to cover 
office hours during absences of the Staff Attorney or for enforcement purposes, the Agreement extends the contract 
through June 30, 2019 and increases the payment limits by $57,000 for services anticipated to be rendered in Fiscal Year 
2018-19. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

             
INDICATE APPROPRIATE BODY  

 City Council  Redevelopment 
Agency 

 Housing Authority  Surplus Property 
Authority 

 Joint Powers 
Financing Authority 

 Finance 
Standing 
Committee 

 Public Safety Public 
Services Standing 
Committee 

 Local Reuse Authority Other: Rent Board 

    
 

  

ITEM   

 Presentation/Proclamation/Commendation (3-Minute Time Limit) 

 Public Hearing    Regulation    Other: CONSENT CALENDAR  
 Contract/Agreement   Rent Board As Whole 
 Grant Application/Acceptance  Claims Filed Against City of Richmond     

 Resolution     Video/PowerPoint Presentation (contact KCRT @ 620.6759)  

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
AGENDA ITEM NO: 

F-6. 
  

rev 2/06   

RECOMMENDED ACTION:  APPROVE the Second Amendment to the Legal Services Agreement with Michael Roush 
increasing the amount by $20,000 for the remainder of Fiscal Year 2017-18 and $57,000 for Fiscal Year 2018-19 to a total 
not to exceed $187,000, and extending the term to June 30, 2019 – Rent Program (Nicolas Traylor 620-6564). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

440 Civic Center Plaza, Richmond, CA 94804-1630 
Telephone: (510) 234-RENT (7368)   Fax: (510) 307-8149   www.richmondrent.org 

CITY OF RICHMOND RENT PROGRAM 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
DATE: June 20, 2018 
 
TO: Chair Gray and Members of the Rent Board 
 
FROM: Nicolas Traylor, Executive Director 
  
SUBJECT: SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE RENT BOARD AND MICHAEL H. ROUSH 
 
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE: 
 
In 2017, the Rent Board entered into an Agreement with Michael Roush for legal 
services to be provided to the Board and to the Rent Board staff through June 30, 2017.  
That Agreement was amended to extend the term through June 30, 2018, and increase 
the payment limit to a total of $110,000. It was anticipated that a Staff Attorney would be 
hired before the end of 2017, and therefore the number of hours to be provided by Mr. 
Roush would be substantially reduced. In actuality, the Staff Attorney was not hired until 
late April 2018 and the funds allocated to Mr. Roush’s agreement have been spent.  
The Second Amendment increases the available funding for these services by $20,000 
through June 30, 2018. Moreover, because it may be necessary to use Mr. Roush’s 
services during Fiscal Year 2018-2019 for petition hearings when, for example, a party 
“conflicts out” the Rent Program’s Hearing Examiner, to cover office hours during 
absences of the Staff Attorney or for enforcement purposes, the Agreement extends the 
contract through June 30, 2019 and increases the payment limits by $57,000 for 
services anticipated to be rendered in Fiscal Year 2018-19. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  
 
APPROVE the Second Amendment to the Legal Services Agreement with Michael 
Roush increasing the amount by $20,000 for the remainder of Fiscal Year 2017-18 and 
$57,000 for Fiscal Year 2018-19 to a total not to exceed $187,000, and extending the 
term to June 30, 2019 – Rent Program (Nicolas Traylor 620-6564). 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
In accordance with the adopted Fiscal Year 2017-18 and Fiscal Year 2018-19 Rent 
Program budgets, the proposed amendment to the Legal Services Agreement includes 
the expenditure of an additional $20,000 for the remainder of Fiscal Year 2017-18 and 
$57,000 for Fiscal Year 2018-19. 

  

AGENDA REPORT 



ITEM F-6 

Page 2 of 2 
June 20, 2018 
 

DISCUSSION:  
 
Background 
 
Following approval of the Fair Rent, Just Cause for Eviction and Homeowner Protection 
Ordinance by a majority of Richmond voters in 2016, City staff members involved in the 
launch of the Rent Program on January 3, 2017, recognized a need for legal assistance 
to help implement the Ordinance and administer the Program. Given Mr. Roush’s 
experience in rent control matters and as a public agency attorney, in 2017, the City, 
then serving as the Rent Board, entered into a Legal Services Agreement with Mr. 
Roush for services through June 30, 2017, in the amount of $30,000. The Rent Board 
itself (once seated) amended the Agreement in July 2017 to extend the agreement 
through June 30, 2018 and increase the payment limit from $30,000 to $140,000.   
 
In July 2017, it was anticipated that a Staff Attorney would be hired by the end of 2017 
and therefore, the hours of legal services to be provided by Mr. Roush would reduce 
such that the amount available under the Agreement as amended would be adequate.  
The Staff Attorney, however, was not hired until April 2018 and the $140,000 allocated 
to Mr. Roush’s contract has been expended. Additional funds need to be allocated to 
provide funding for Mr. Roush’s continued services through June 30, 2018.  
Accordingly, a Second Amendment to the Legal Services Agreement is attached to 
provide additional funding ($20,000) through June 30, 2018 (these funds are already 
budgeted for in FY 17-18), and to add funds for services rendered in Fiscal Year 2018-
19 ($57,000.) 
 
Proposed Amendments to the Legal Services Agreement 
 
The Second Amendment to the Agreement provides for additional funding for Mr. 
Roush’s services in the amount of $20,000 through June 30, 2018, that will cover the 
months of May and June. Because the Board now has a full time Staff Attorney, it is not 
anticipated that all of those funds will be necessary as the number of hours that Mr. 
Roush is now spending on Board and staff business have been reduced. 
 
In addition, Mr. Roush’s legal services may be necessary in fiscal year 2018-2019.  For 
example, Mr. Roush may need to serve as a hearing examiner, for example, if a party 
disqualifies the full time hearing examiner. Furthermore, Mr. Roush may need to cover 
office hours when the staff attorney is on vacation. Rent Board staff members may also 
request that Mr. Roush engage in actions to enforce the Ordinance through legal 
channels.  Accordingly, the Second Amendment to the Agreement provides funding 
($57,000) for these services during Fiscal Year 2018-2019. 
 
DOCUMENTS ATTACHED: 
 
Attachment 1 – Second Amendment to the Legal Services Agreement 
Attachment 2 – First Amendment to the Legal Services Agreement 
Attachment 3 – Original Legal Services Agreement 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 1 

 

Page 1 of 2 
 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR LEGAL SERVICES 
BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF RICHMOND RENT BOARD 
AND 

MICHAEL H. ROUSH 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

 
 This Second Amendment to the Agreement for Legal Services between the City or Richmond 
Rent Board (“Rent Board”) and Michael H. Roush, Attorney at Law, (“Special Counsel”) (“the Second 
Amendment”) is entered into as of June 20, 2018 between the Rent Board and Special Counsel with 
reference to the following facts: 
 
     RECITALS 
 
 WHEREAS, the Rent Board and Special Counsel entered into a Legal Services Agreement to 
provide legal services to the Rent Board and the Rent Program staff on an interim basis, as requested by 
the Rent Board and Rent Program staff; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Agreement was first amended on July 19, 2017 to increase the overall 
compensation through June 30, 2018 to $110,000 (“the First Amendment”); and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Rent Board now desires to amend the Agreement further (“the Second 
Amendment”) to increase the compensation limit to cover the cost of legal services through June 30, 2019 
by Seventy Seven Thousand Dollars ($20,000 for FY ending 6/30/18 and $57,000 for FY ending 2019); 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, there are funds in the Rent Board’s Fiscal Year 2017-2018 and Fiscal Year 2018-
2019 budgets to cover such increase. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals and other mutual covenants and promises set forth 
herein and for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the 
Rent Board and Special Counsel agree as follows: 
 

1.  The total compensation for legal services and reimbursement shall be charged in accordance 
with Attachment 1 of the First Amendment and shall not exceed Two Hundred Seventeen 
Thousand Dollars ($187,000 [$30,000 for FY ending 6/30/17; $110,000 for FY ending 
6/30/18 and $57,000 for FY ending 6/30/19]). 

 
2. Except as provided in this Second Amendment, all other provisions of the Agreement, as 

amended, shall remain in full force and effect. 
 

3. This Second Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be an original 
and all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

 
 
 
 
 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 1 

 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Rent Board and Special Counsel have caused this Second Amendment to 
be effective as of the last date written above. 
 
CITY OF RICHMOND RENT BOARD   MICHAEL H. ROUSH, ATTORNEY AT LAW 
 
 
__________________________    _________________________________ 
Nicolas Traylor, Executive Director   Michael H. Roush 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 2 

roosaP
Typewritten Text
19



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 2 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 2 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 2 

roosaP
Typewritten Text

roosaP
Typewritten Text

roosaP
Typewritten Text

roosaP
Typewritten Text



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 



ITEM F-6 
ATTACHMENT 3 


	Agenda Request Form Item F-6
	Department: Rent Program

	Agenda Report
	Attachment 1
	Attachment 2
	Attachment 3



